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Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Director 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147 
 
RE: Response Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 

Resources 
 Docket No. G002/M-16-891  
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Attached are the Response Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of 
Energy Resources (Department) in the following matter: 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of Northern States Power Company (Xcel), doing 
business as Xcel Energy, for Approval of a Gas Utilities Infrastructure Cost Rider True-
up Report for 2016, Revenue Requirements for 2017, and Revised Adjustment 
Factors. 
 

The Petition was filed on November 1, 2016 by: 
 
 Amy Liberkowski 
 Director, Regulatory Pricing and Analysis 
 Xcel Energy 
 414 Nicollet Mall, 7th Floor 
 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 
 
Based on its review of the Company’s Petition and Reply Comments and the Minnesota Office of the 
Attorney General, Residential Utilities and Anti-Trust Division’s (OAG) Comments, the Department 
continues to recommend that the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission allow Xcel to recover the 
costs of its GUIC Rider, with modifications.   
 
 
The Department is available to answer any questions that the Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ ADAM J. HEINEN    /s/ JOHN KUNDERT 
Rates Analyst     Financial Analyst 
651-539-1825     651-539-1740 
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BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

COMMENTS OF THE 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

 
DOCKET NO.  G002/M-16-891 

 
 
I. BACKGROUND 
 
On November 1, 2016, Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel or the 
Company) filed its Petition requesting approval of a GUIC Rider True-Up Report for 2016, 
revenue requirements for 2017, and revised adjustment factors.   
 
The Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (Department) 
reviewed the Petition and filed Comments on March 1, 2017 detailing its conclusions and 
recommendations.  The Department observed certain concerns with the Company’s 
proposal including the assessment of costs for its Pipeline Data Project (PDP) and Xcel’s 
proposed Rate of Return (ROR) on rate base for the Rider projects.  These concerns led the 
Department to recommend adjustments to the Company’s proposed level of Rider recovery.  
The Department also recommended that Xcel provide the following in Reply Comments: 
 

• Updated schedules reflecting calculation of the GUIC rate based Company’s sales 
forecast before calendar month and DSM adjustments; and 

• A detailed analysis comparing the costs of procuring video inspection equipment 
at the outset of, and each subsequent year until the present, the sewer line 
inspection plan relative to the expected cost engaging contractors to complete 
this work. 

 
The Minnesota Office of the Attorney General, Residential Utilities and Anti-Trust Division’s 
(OAG) filed Comments on March 1, 2017 and Reply Comments on March 13, 2017 which 
raised concerns regarding the Company’s proposed reporting metrics, proposed Rate of 
Return on Equity (ROE), cost recovery, and size of the GUIC.   
 
Xcel provided responsive information in Reply Comments, and the Department provides its 
review of this information below.  The Department also responds to topics raised by the OAG 
in its Comments. 
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II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ANALYSIS 
 
A. RESPONSE TO XCEL’S REPLY COMMENTS  
 
The Company provided extensive information in response to concerns and requests for 
clarification raised by the Department in its Comments.  The Department discusses these 
responses separately below. 
 

1. Sewer Conflict Inspection 
 
The Department raised potential concerns with the Company’s administration of its Sewer 
Conflict Inspection program; in particular, Xcel’s use of outside contractors to perform the 
inspection work and the cost of this work relative to the Company undertaking it on its own.  
The Department requested that, given the length and cost associated with this program, 
Xcel should provide a comparative analysis of the cost of owning the inspection equipment 
relative to contracting with an outside vendor when the program began and in the years 
since the program began. 
 
Xcel reiterated its response to Department Information Request No. 6, which stated that the 
Company did not perform a detailed cost/benefit analysis of the decision to outsource this 
work when it began.  The Company further stated, and described in its original Petition for 
deferred accounting,1 that the Company used a competitive bid process to minimize costs 
and to secure qualified service providers to perform the work associated with the program.  
In addition, Xcel renegotiated the contract in 2016 to ensure that costs were reasonable.   
Xcel noted that the Commission found the Company’s approach reasonable at the time and 
approved the program and its accounting treatment.  The Company concluded its support of 
its Sewer Line Mitigation program by explaining that the equipment associated with this 
program is specialized and that internalizing these costs would involve the training and 
creation of a new classification of union employees.  Xcel also noted its willingness to 
prepare a cost study comparing contracting this work to internalizing it in its next GUIC Rider 
Petition. 
 
The Department appreciates Xcel’s detailed discussion of the Request for Proposal (RFP) 
process it used to select its contractors, and it is satisfied that the Company minimized 
contractor related costs.  However, the information and discussion provided by Xcel in its 
Reply Comments do not alleviate or lessen the Department’s concerns regarding its 
administration of the Sewer Line Mitigation program.  Specifically, the Company failed to 
show that contracting for this work represents a reasonable cost to ratepayers relative to 
internalizing these functions.  Without a cost comparison, as requested by the Department 
on two separate occasions in this proceeding, the Commission cannot determine whether 
Xcel appropriately minimized ratepayer costs regarding its decision to outsource this work.  
The Department also reviewed the Commission’s January 12, 2011 Order in Docket No. 
G002/M-10-422 (10-422 Docket) and it appears that Xcel has not complied with this Order 
as it relates to outsourcing work.  Specifically, Ordering Paragraph No. 6 stated: 

                                                 
1 Docket No. G002/M-10-422. 
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In any future filing seeking rate recovery of costs deferred under 
this order, the Company shall include the following information: 
 
A. Justification for the outsourcing of any tasks required to 

implement the inspection and remediation plan 
 
The Department reviewed the various annual compliance filings in the 10-422 Docket and 
observed that Xcel provided significant discussion about its minimization of costs associated 
with its contracting work but never analyzed whether its decision to contract for sewer line 
inspection represented a benefit to ratepayers relative to undertaking the work on its own.  
In other words, Xcel never provided an analysis showing that it completed this work at the 
lowest cost for ratepayers. 
 
The Department appreciates Xcel’s openness to conducting a cost/benefit analysis in its 
next GUIC filing; however, this commitment does not provide a solution to the issue of cost in 
this proceeding.  Based on its review of previous 10-422 compliance filings and the current 
and prior GUIC filings, the Department does not believe that the Company has provided 
evidence that outsourcing sewer line inspection resulted in the least cost to ratepayers.  As 
noted in its Comments, the Department understands the potential operating benefits of 
outsourcing this work, but the Department is troubled as to why Xcel never analyzed whether 
outsourcing this work was the most cost effective solution, especially given the 
requirements in the Commission’s Order in the 10-422 Docket. 
 
As noted in the Company’s Petition, Xcel budgeted $3.5 million in project costs for its sewer 
line conflict investigation for 2017 and incurred $3.28 million in project costs for this 
program in 2016.  Despite the lack of comparative analysis in past filings, the Department 
does not recommend that the Commission adjust prior recovered amounts for the sewer line 
mitigation program.  However, the Department concludes that an adjustment to incurred 
costs for 2016 and projected costs for 2017 may be appropriate given the lack of support 
for outsourcing this work in this docket and in previous GUIC and deferred accounting 
dockets.  The decision at hand is the size of this adjustment.   
 
If internalizing these costs is less expensive than outsourcing this work, it is clear that Xcel 
will incur, and has incurred, some level of reasonable cost associated with these projects; 
however, the burden of proof is on the utility in this proceeding to show that accelerated 
recovery of costs through the GUIC Rider is reasonable.  As noted in Minnesota Statute 
§216B.03, doubt must be resolved in favor of the ratepayer.  Since Xcel has requested 
accelerated recovery of these costs and has been unwilling on multiple occasions to show 
that outsourcing this project is reasonable, relative to internalizing these costs, the 
Department recommends that the Commission require Xcel to remove Sewer Line project 
costs from the GUIC Rider.  The Department also recommends that the Commission require 
the Company to provide a cost/benefit analysis in its initial Petition in future GUIC Rider 
filings if Xcel wishes to receive accelerated recovery of these costs on a going-forward basis. 
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2. Software Costs 
 
In its Comments, the Department observed concerns with the Company’s software costs in 
relation to Xcel’s Pipeline Data Project (PDP).  In particular, the Department observed two 
areas of concern with costs associated with the Company’s PDP.  First, the Department 
analyzed the Company’s original contract for this work and noted that the contract was 
executed with all of Xcel’s utility affiliates but the entirety of costs were assigned to 
Minnesota ratepayers.  Xcel failed to provide evidence supporting its decision to assign 
costs solely to Minnesota ratepayers; therefore, the Department recommended that these 
costs be allocated based on the Xcel company jurisdictional allocator.   
 
Second, the Department identified the presence of duplicative consulting services; in simple 
terms, Xcel hired consultants to review the work of the original consultant enlisted to 
undertake the PDP.  According to the Company, this additional layer of review was related to 
quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) which involved outside contractors, working in 
Xcel offices, who would review the PDP work before it was entered into the Company’s 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) software database.  Based on these concerns, the 
Department recommended that QA/QC costs be removed from rider recovery and that 
remaining PDP costs be allocated on an Xcel operating company basis.  In addition, since 
NSP-Minnesota includes North Dakota, South Dakota, and Minnesota, the Department 
further allocated these costs using the Company’s Transmission Integrity Management 
Program (TIMP) allocator because Xcel was unable to substantiate that costs for this project 
occurred only in Minnesota. 
 
The Company provided extensive response on this issue in Reply Comments.  Regarding the 
contract being executed for all of Xcel’s operating companies, the Company stated that this 
approach is a standard process at Xcel and is meant to expedite the contract process and 
avoid potential delays or additional costs.  The Company further reiterated that all costs 
related strictly to work done in Minnesota and, as such, it was appropriate to assign all costs 
to Minnesota.  In support of this assertion, Xcel provided work invoices and a map showing 
where PDP work was done.2  As to the QA/QC costs, Xcel continued to conclude that these 
costs are recoverable through the GUIC.  Specifically, the QA/QC contractors served as the 
primary point of contact for the PDP vendor if responses to questions were necessary.  The 
QA/QC contractors worked as a liaison between the vendor and Xcel and were able to 
efficiently solve problems and establish a data acceptance and testing process.  Xcel also 
stated that QA/QC inspection is an industry standard and a best practice at the Company 
and that this layer of review was critical to successful implementation of the PDP. 
 
The Department reviewed the Company’s additional discussion and information regarding 
the allocation of costs and continues to conclude that Xcel’s proposed assignment of costs 
is unreasonable.  Specifically, the invoices provided by the Company appear to contradict 
Xcel’s claim that work was assigned solely to Minnesota.  As noted in the Department’s 
Comments, and in the Company’s response to discovery,3 Xcel stated that it used separate 
invoice numbers so that costs were assigned to the appropriate jurisdiction.  The 
                                                 
2 Xcel Reply Comments Attachment B, Attachment C, and Attachment C, Page 1. 
3 Department Comments, Page 14. 
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Department reviewed the invoices provided in Reply Comments and observed three 
significant issues.4   
 
First, the Company included work orders with invoice numbers different than the two 
contracts previously provided in this record;5 therefore, there is no way to determine which 
jurisdiction should be allocated these costs.  Second, Xcel included work orders with invoice 
numbers that corresponded to its contract with Public Service Corporation of Colorado 
(PSCo).  If that is the case, it is clear that those costs should be removed from the 
Minnesota jurisdiction.  Third, it appears that some of the work orders included costs 
associated with projects different than the PDP.  At a minimum, this information means that 
Xcel has logged costs in the incorrect project category or, more significantly, may have 
booked costs to the wrong jurisdiction.  The invoices provided by Xcel do not support the 
reasonableness of allocating PDP costs strictly to the Minnesota jurisdiction and raise 
further questions regarding the reasonableness of the Company’s proposed PDP costs. 
 
On the topic of QA/QC costs, the Department continues to conclude that these costs are not 
appropriate for rider recovery.  As noted in the Department’s Comments, the Company 
already has an amount of professional services included in rate base.  Xcel did not provide 
additional information in Reply Comments showing that these QA/QC costs are substantively 
different from professional service costs already recovered in base rates.  In addition, the 
Department remains concerned that Xcel’s internal staff is unable to verify or determine 
whether data from the original consultant is appropriate for inclusion in the Company’s GIS 
data.  The Department does not dispute that quality control is an industry standard and 
agrees, at least conceptually, that having quality and review standards are important and 
necessary.  However, the Company’s application of this standard is inappropriate and not in 
the interest of ratepayers.  Based on the information in this record, Xcel used two layers of 
consulting which was duplicative and inappropriate for recovery through the GUIC rider. 
 

3. Sales Forecast 
 
The Company forecasted sales in its initial Petition to determine the GUIC rates, on a per 
therm basis, that it will charge ratepayers.  The Department analyzed Xcel’s forecasting 
methodology and observed certain deficiencies in the analysis.  In particular, the 
Department discussed two forecasting issues in its Comments; 1) the Company’s monthly 
allocation adjustment; and 2) Xcel’s Demand Side Management (DSM) adjustment.  The 
Department provided extensive discussion of why these adjustments are inappropriate and 
call into question the reasonableness of the Company’s forecasting approach.  To correct 
these issues, the Department recommended that Xcel provide, in Reply Comments, updated 
GUIC factors based on the Company’s sales forecast figures without the monthly allocation 
and DSM adjustments. 
 
Xcel provided illustrative schedules in its Reply Comments.6  The Company stated that the 
Department’s methodology results in 0.17 percent lower sales than Xcel’s forecast over the 

                                                 
4 Xcel Reply Comments, Attachment B and C. 
5 Department Trade Secret Comments, Attachment 5. 
6 Xcel Reply Comments, Attachments E and F. 
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proposed recovery period, which could cause a slight increase in the average GUIC rate 
rider.  Xcel also responded to each of the concerns raised by the Department.  First, in terms 
of the monthly allocation, the Company stated that the adjustment is meant to better align 
forecasted sales with historical actual sales, and the adjustment is done in a manner that 
ensures that the annual sales for a given calendar year remain unchanged.  The Company 
noted that, while the adjustments are constrained so that annual sales remain unchanged, 
when a different time period is considered, the adjustments may have a small impact on 
sales.  The Company concluded its discussion by stating that it believes it is appropriate to 
produce an accurate monthly forecast, so Xcel disagrees with the Department’s 
recommendation. 
 
Second, Xcel responded to the Department’s recommendations regarding the DSM 
adjustment.  The Company disagreed with the Department’s recommendation to remove the 
DSM adjustment.  The Company responded that no evidence has been presented in this 
proceeding or any other proceeding that the inclusion of a gas DSM adjustment double-
counts DSM.  Further, the Company explained that the DSM adjustment is calculated in a 
manner to avoid double counting and the forecast is only adjusted by the amount of 
expected future DSM less than the amount of embedded DSM.  Xcel also stated that the 
DSM adjustment is an addition to sales, and DSM-adjusted sales are higher than 
unadjusted sales. 
 
Xcel’s statement that no evidence has been presented in a regulatory record that a DSM 
adjustment double-counts DSM is misleading.  Xcel Electric has previously proposed a DSM 
adjustment in its electric utility general rates cases.  Xcel Electric first proposed a DSM 
adjustment in its 2012 general rate case (Docket No. E002/GR-12-961).  The Department 
filed extensive testimony on this topic and expressed concern that Xcel Electric’s DSM 
adjustment over-corrected, or double counted, for embedded conservation already reflected 
in historical data.  The Commission agreed with the Department’s analysis and, in its Order, 
expressed doubt regarding the appropriateness of a DSM adjustment and set rates based 
on unadjusted sales (Department Attachment R-1).  Xcel Electric also proposed a DSM 
adjustment its 2013 electric rate case (Docket No. E002/GR-13-868).  The Department 
again filed testimony expressing concern with this adjustment and rates were ultimately set 
without the inclusion of a DSM adjustment.7   
 
The Department’s position regarding a DSM adjustment to sales is consistent and has been 
clear in recent general rate case proceeding.  Although, as noted by the Company in its 
Reply Comments, the Department’s recommended sales without the DSM adjustment are 
lower (thus resulting in higher rates), the Department continues to conclude that inclusion of 
a DSM adjustment is unnecessary.  The Department provided significant discussion on this 
topic in other regulatory proceedings and believes that the decision to calculate rates based 
on DSM adjusted sales is best analyzed within a general rate case and not an annual rider 
filing.  Thus, the Department recommends that the Commission use the sales figures 
provided in Attachments E and F of the Company’s Reply Comments in setting rates. 
     
                                                 
7 Xcel Electric also included a DSM adjustment in its sales forecast for its 2015 general rate case (Docket No. 
E002/GR-15-826).   
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4. Proration of Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT) 
 
In the Department’s March 1, 2017 Comments, the Department provided background on 
this issue concerning the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and concluded: 
 

Since the current petition involves the use of a rider with 
forecasted figures, the Department notes that Xcel’s forthcoming 
[Private Letter Ruling] PLR for its 2015 TCR Rider could be used 
as a guide on how to treat the prorated ADIT issue in the instant 
proceeding.  In the meantime, the Department recommends that 
the Commission approve Xcel’s proposed ADIT proration for the 
forecasted year in the instant petition, subject to a true-up 
calculation in the following year using actual non-prorated ADIT 
amounts. 

 
In support of the recommendation above, the Department notes that in a recent PLR issued 
by the IRS responding to an investor-owned regulated utility request, the IRS ruled that the 
utility’s Rider True-Up of a now-historical test period, was not subject to the ADIT proration 
requirement.8   
 
Alternatively, the Commission could decide to use only historical test-year periods to avoid 
the issue of proration of ADIT all together. 
 
B. RESPONSE TO THE OAG’S COMMENTS AND REPLY COMMENTS 
 
The OAG filed Comments and Reply Comments responding to the Company’s GUIC rider 
request.  The OAG’s comments focused primarily on the Company’s proposed reporting 
requirements and the appropriate ROE.  The OAG also commented on the reasonableness of 
certain costs incurred by Xcel and proposed a cap on revenue.  The Department responds 
separately to the reasonableness of cost discussion and reporting requirements in this 
section and to the ROE discussion in Section IV below.  The Department does not take a 
position at this time on the merits of a revenue cap. 
 

1. Size of the GUIC Rider and Reasonableness of Certain Costs 
 
In its Comments, the OAG provided extensive discussion and expressed concerns regarding 
the growth in the size of the GUIC Rider relative to base rates approved in Xcel’s most recent 
rate case.  In particular, the OAG noted the open-ended nature of the GUIC Rider and the 
lack of restrictions within the GUIC Statute as to what type of pipes or material are eligible 
for GUIC recovery, as opposed to other states where these restrictions exist.  The 
Department appreciates these observations, but their relevance is unclear given the wording 
of the GUIC Statute. 
 

                                                 
8 Internal Revenue Service PLR 201717008 released April 28, 2017. 
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The OAG also discussed the reasonableness of certain costs and noted that the GUIC 
Statute provides for rider recovery if costs are not included in existing base rates.  In 
particular, the OAG provided a discussion of Xcel’s recovery of costs associated with the 
replacement of distribution valves, which is a Distribution Integrity Management Project 
(DIMP).  The OAG stated that this project will involve approximately $1 million in costs and is 
meant to replace existing distribution system isolation valves that have outlived their useful 
lifespan.  The OAG issued addition discovery, and the Company responded that it would 
have replaced these valves without the GUIC Rider but that the pace and magnitude was 
changed.9  The OAG also explained that the Company provided no information on the 
historical, baseline replacement level and spending that is included in existing base rates.  
The OAG concluded that the Company has not provided sufficient detail to demonstrate both 
that Xcel is only seeking recovery for incremental, accelerated replacement of distribution 
valves, nor that the rate of acceleration is reasonable. 
 
The Department agrees with the OAG’s analysis and conclusions regarding the Company’s 
proposed distribution valve replacement costs.  The Department reviewed Xcel’s response to 
OAG discovery, and it is clear that the Company included some level of costs for distribution 
valve replacement in base rates set in its last rate case.  The OAG correctly noted that if Xcel 
is unable to quantify the amount of costs originally included in base rates, the Commission 
cannot determine what, if any, amount of distribution valve replacement is marginal and 
eligible for GUIC rider recovery.  As noted earlier, Minnesota Statute §216B.03 requires that 
any doubt must be resolved in favor of ratepayers.  Since Xcel has not shown in this record 
that distribution valve replacement costs are marginal, and not included in currently 
approved base rates, the Department recommends that the Commission find these costs to 
be ineligible for GUIC rider recovery.  This recommendation results in a $0.72 million 
($720,000) decrease in proposed GUIC recovery for 2017.     
 

2. Reporting Requirements 
 
In its August 18, 2016 Order in last year’s GUIC filing (Docket No. G002/M-15-808), the 
Commission required Xcel to develop metrics and reporting requirements to analyze the 
appropriateness of the Company’s GUIC expenditures.  Xcel presented its proposed metrics 
to various parties, including the Department and OAG, on November 16, 2016, and the 
Company filed its proposed metrics in a supplemental filing on January 13, 2017.  Xcel 
noted in its Reply Comments that, after discussions with stakeholders, the Company is in 
the process of seeking input from other utilities on performance metrics through the 
American Gas Association’s SOS forum.  Xcel has not received the results of this outreach at 
this time. 
 
The OAG raised several concerns regarding the Company’s proposed reporting 
requirements.  In particular, the OAG voiced concerns as to what information the reporting 
requirements would provide in terms of determining the reasonableness of costs and 
whether the proposed reporting requirements are in-line with methods used by other 
utilities.  

                                                 
9 Xcel response to OAG Information Request No. 45, Appendix A to OAG Comments. 
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The Department reviewed the Company’s proposed reporting metrics and the concerns 
raised by the OAG.  The proposed reporting metrics appear reasonable as a first step, but 
the Department identified issues with certain reporting metrics.  In addition, the OAG raised 
important concerns that should be addressed prior to implementing standards.  As noted 
above, the OAG voiced opposition for the proposed reporting metrics because they were 
unclear as to the benefit these metrics presented.  The OAG appeared to express concern 
that the proposed metrics, in particular the use of the standard deviation, may not provide 
the Commission with meaningful information to determine whether costs were prudently 
incurred.   
 
The Department does not necessarily oppose the type of data and use of the standard 
deviation for review proposed by Xcel, but after reviewing information provided by the 
Company, the Department believes the proposed method of review, specifically the standard 
deviation, is potentially flawed.  As shown in Graphs 1 and 2 below, Xcel assumed a normal 
distribution for its data. 
 

Graph 1: DIMP Program Efficiency—Main Cost per Foot10 

 
  

                                                 
10 Xcel Supplemental Filing, Attachment A, Page 33. 
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Graph 2: DIMP Program Efficiency—Service Cost per Service11  

 

 
 

The Company’s assumption of a normal distribution is not necessarily correct and, 
depending on the prevailing data, may result in the wrong data being included in a future 
analysis of unusual costs.  The Department does not necessarily oppose the use of the 
standard deviation, or a different statistical guideline, to determine unusual circumstances, 
but Xcel must ensure that it uses the appropriate distribution to filter these unusual data 
points.  The data shown in Graphs 1 and 2 above appear skewed, and it is unclear if the 
Company’s assumption of normal distribution is appropriate.  The Department recommends 
that if Xcel wishes to use the standard deviation as a test metric it needs to show 
statistically that its data are normally distributed.  If its data are not normally distributed, it is 
the Company’s burden to show why the standard deviation, or some other statistical 
method, is an appropriate screen for unusual data points.  Without this additional proof, the 
metric proposed by Xcel is not valid because the Commission cannot conclude that various 
data points are in fact abnormal and require additional analysis.   
 
The OAG also recommended a workgroup of all regulated natural gas utilities to aid in the 
constructing of standard reporting metrics.  The Department does not necessarily oppose 
this approach, but it does make the following observations.  First, Xcel is currently the only 
regulated Minnesota gas utility with an approved GUIC rider.12  Other gas utilities in the state 
are undertaking comparable GUIC but they are recovered, and have been recovered, 

                                                 
11 Id., Page 34. 
12 Great Plains Natural Gas Company has proposed a GUIC rider in a pending filing (Docket No. G004/M-16-
1066). 
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through the “standard” rate making process.  Given the different cost recovery mechanisms 
employed across the various utilities, it is unclear whether standardized reporting metrics 
are appropriate.  Second, each individual gas utility has different operating and system 
characteristics, which may make a single set of reporting metrics difficult to develop and 
administer.  The Department, however, would be willing to join in further examination of this 
topic  and, perhaps, seeing some level of standardization if applicable, if the Commission 
wishes to move in this direction.  
 
As noted above, the Company is currently awaiting responses from other natural gas utilities 
through the American Gas Association SOS forum.  Xcel’s proposed reporting metrics may be 
reasonable, but, absent the results of the AGA survey, it is unclear if the Company’s 
proposed metrics are comparable to industry standards or represent the best method to 
analyze the reasonableness of Xcel’s GUIC rider recovery.  The Department recommends 
that the Commission, at a minimum, withhold its decision on the reasonableness of 
reporting metrics until the Company receives responses from the American Gas Association 
SOS forum.  In addition, the Department recommends that Xcel provide, in this record, 
responses from the American Gas Association SOS forum as soon as they are available.  
 
 
IV. DEPARTMENT COST OF CAPITAL DISCUSSION 
 
The Company continues to support its proposed rate of 7.26 percent.  Xcel correctly noted 
that the Department did not dispute the continuation of the use of the capital structure 
adopted in Docket No. G002/M-15-808.  Also, the Department agrees with Xcel’s proposed 
costs of short- and long-term debt the Company has proposed.  The remaining issue pertains 
to the Company return on equity (ROE). 
 
Xcel did not update any of the cost of equity information developed using the different 
models used by its consultant to estimate the Company’s return on equity in its Reply 
Comments.  The Company reiterated its position that a 9.50 percent return on equity was 
appropriate.  Xcel also noted that its proposed 9.50 percent return on equity fell within the 
range of ROE’s the Department identified in its Comments.  The Company also posited, but 
did not support, a statement that the average authorized ROE for natural gas utilities over 
the past few months was 9.53 percent.  Moreover, without having the facts and relevant law 
of such proceedings available, such information is not comparable to the situation in this 
proceeding. 
 
The Department continues to support the 9.04 percent ROE it calculated in its Comments.  
The Department used the same approach in the instant docket to develop its ROE estimate 
as it had in Xcel’s 2015 GUIC Rider filing, (Docket No. G002/M-15-808).  The Commission 
appears to have found this approach to be reasonable.  In its Order dated August 16, 2016 
the Commission stated at page 8: 
  

For the cost of equity, the Commission finds the Department’s 
analysis persuasive and thorough, is persuaded that the 
Department’s recommendation relied on the most 
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representative proxy group composition and agrees that a 9.64 
return best reflects the Company’s cost of equity for these rider 
calculations. 

 
As for the Company’s discussion regarding its 9.50 percent estimate falling within the 
Department’s range of values for the cost of equity, the Department notes that the selection 
of a value above the mean average cost of equity developed increases the probability that 
the Commission approved ROE falls above the Company’s actual ROE.  A statistical example 
may help illustrate this point.  If one assumes that the cost of equity developed using the 
Department’s approach is normally distributed and the standard deviation is equal to the 
average of the two standard deviations for the mean average estimates for the Department 
Proxy Groups, the probabilities associated with Xcel approach would be the following: 
 

Table 1: Department ROE Probability Analysis 
 

Range Probability 
Department Mean high estimate(less than 10.79%) 0.997 
Xcel’s recommended ROE (less than 9.50%) 0.762 
Department’s Mean average estimate (less than 
9.04%) 

0.500 

  
Greater than Xcel proposed ROE (9.50%) 0.238 
Between Department’s and Xcel’s proposed ROE’s 
(9.04% and 9.50%) 

0.262 

   
This example suggests that approval of an ROE of 9.50 percent would be higher than Xcel’s 
cost of equity over 75 percent of the time.  The Department would not consider that level of 
probability to provide for an equitable outcome to ratepayers and continues to recommend 
that the Commission adopt its proposed 9.04 percent estimate for Xcel’s return on equity for 
this proceeding.  
 
The OAG also provided a recommendation regarding the appropriate ROE for Xcel’s GUIC 
rider for 2017.  The OAG recommended an ROE of 7.13 percent in its Comments and then 
lowered its recommended ROE to 7.00 percent in its Reply Comments.  The OAG’s 
recommended ROE is based on its multi-stage Discounted Cash Flow model.  While the 
Department agrees with the OAG’s analysis that the Commission has historically preferred 
the DCF approach for determining a utility’s cost of equity, the Department does not agree 
that the OAG’s multi-stage DCF model provides a reasonable estimate of the cost of equity 
for Xcel’s Gas utility.13     
 
The Department also continues to support the overall rate of return for Xcel’s Gas utility of 
7.02 percent it identified in its Comments. 
 

                                                 
13 Department witness John P. Kundert reviewed the OAG’s multi-stage DCF model in detail in his Rebuttal 
Testimony in Docket No. E017/GR-15-1033.  The Department refers the reader to that discussion for 
additional support for its recommendation regarding the appropriate ROE for Xcel’s Gas utility in this 
proceeding. 
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V. THE DEPARTMENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Based on its review of the Company’s Petition and Reply Comments and Comments of the 
OAG, the Department continues to recommend that the Commission allow Xcel to recover 
the costs of its GUIC Rider, with modifications.  Specifically, the Department recommends, in 
addition to the recommendations already noted in Comments, that the Commission: 
 

• remove Xcel’s Sewer Ling project costs, approximately $3.5 million per year, from 
the GUIC rider; 

• require Xcel to provide a cost/benefit analysis in its initial Petition in future GUIC 
Rider filings if Xcel wishes to receive accelerated recovery of Sewer Line costs on 
a going forward basis; 

• establish rates based on unadjusted sales provided in Attachment F of Xcel’s 
Reply Comments; 

• remove Xcel’s proposed distribution valve replacement costs from the GUIC Rider 
since the Company has not shown that these costs are in addition to replacement 
costs already included in base rates; and 

• withhold its decision on the reasonableness of reporting metrics until the 
Company receives response from the American Gas Association’s SOS forum. 

 
The Department also recommends that Xcel provide, in this record, responses from the 
American Gas Association SOS forum as soon as they are available. 
 
 
/lt 
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